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OPPOSITE
Terence and Mathilda Kennedy 
supported the establishment of the 
first Institute in 1965.  
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Charitable Aims

To provide financial and other support for 
research and development of basic science 
underpinning clinical research and its trans- 
lation into improving ill health caused by 
rheumatic and related musculoskeletal 
diseases; and to provide financial and other 
support for research and development of  
clinical and scientific knowledge of rheuma-
tology and related musculoskeletal diseases.  

Objectives

The principal objectives of the Trust in 
fulfilling its core charitable aims are
•  To support the work of scientists in the 

Kennedy Institute by means of a continuing 
programme of grant awards and a 
commitment to fund new research facilities

•  To protect intellectual property created or 
acquired by the Trust

•  To maintain and, if possible, enhance the 
Trust’s investment portfolio without taking 
undue risks.

What we do

The Kennedy Trust was founded in 1965 
by Mathilda Kennedy, daughter of Michael 
Marks, the founder of Marks & Spencer, 
along with her husband Terence to support 
the establishment of the first Institute of 
its kind designed specifically to serve the 
needs of researchers investigating the 
fundamental causes of rheumatic and related 
musculoskeletal diseases. Since then, the 
Trust has focused its support on the Kennedy 
Institute of Rheumatology, now part of the 

Medical Sciences Division of the University of 
Oxford, through the funding of research and 
through the provision of funding for a new, 
state of the art building and equipment.

Future Plans

•  Supporting the Kennedy Institute of 
Rheumatology through its relocation from 
London into its new building in Oxford 
and ensuring that research excellence is 
maintained through the transition period

•  Undertaking an in depth review of the 
Trust’s research funding strategy with 
a view to identifying additional new 
opportunities for achieving the Trust’s 
charitable aims

•  Embedding the grant review process within 
the Trust’s operational activities

•  Defending the Trust’s patent portfolio and 
associated royalty income 

26-28 Hammersmith Grove 
London W6 7BA
Tel  020 8834 1039
Fax 020 8834 1100
email enquiries@kennedytrust.org
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As part of that mission, the Trust will initiate 
a review in 2013 of its strategy for the future 
funding of research with the aim of determining 
new opportunities for Trust support.

Whatever the outcome of our strategic 
review, the Trust will, for the foreseeable 
future, continue its strong support for the 
new Kennedy Institute of Rheumatology 
at Oxford. As I reported last year, the Trust 
entered into an agreement in 2010 with the 
University of Oxford to create a new Kennedy 
Institute at Oxford and for the construction 
and equipping of a new building towards 
which the Trust is contributing over £28m. In 
addition, the Trust is committed to provide 
a minimum of £3m per annum, index 
linked, to support the work of the Institute 
for ten years. As the building approaches 
completion, the Trust has agreed a 
programme of core funding with the Director 
of the Institute, Professor Sir Marc Feldmann, 
to cover the transition from London and to 
allow for the successful establishment of the 
Institute within its new environment.

Moving a large translational research institute 
is a monumental task. Overall responsibility 
rests with the Director, Marc Feldmann, and he 
has worked tirelessly to achieve a successful 
transition. Professor Jerry Saklatvala and his 
colleagues at the Institute have invested 
considerable time and energy on the design 
of the interior of the new building, equipping 
it and planning the logistics of the move. The 
Trustees are extremely grateful to all involved 
for their commitment.  The move to Oxford 
will be a major upheaval for the staff of the 
Institute and my fellow Trustees and I are 
acutely aware of the challenges and stress 
involved. We are, however, in no doubt that the 
commitment of the Trust to the new Institute 
is the right course for it to be taking in pursuit 
of its research mission.

We are particularly keen to support the 
highest quality research. One example of 
this is the agreement reached this year 
with Arthritis Research UK to fund jointly 
the award of ARUK Senior Fellowships to 
Professor Tonia Vincent and Dr Kim Midwood, 
both of whom are currently at the Kennedy 
Institute. Their success in winning these 
prestigious awards illustrates the quality of 
the work undertaken at the Institute and 
bodes well for its future at Oxford.

The Trust’s mission is to fund basic scientific 

and translational research into rheumatic and 

related musculoskeletal diseases.

CHAIRMAN’S REPORT
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During the year, the Trust changed its  
name  better to reflect its mission. Our  
new name, The Kennedy Trust for 
Rheumatology Research, maintains the 
important link with Mathilda and Terence 
Kennedy, whose foresight nearly fifty years 
ago led to the creation of the first institute 
dedicated to  investigation into the causes 
of rheumatic diseases.

The Trust benefits from royalties arising from 
its patents in the anti-TNF field, which have 
allowed it to build up significant reserves 
over the years. With that benefit comes 
the responsibility to manage its financial 
resources prudently. As part of a review of its 
financial activities, the Trust realised part of 
its royalty assets through a sale which raised 
a capital sum and which will help it to plan 
more confidently for the future.

I would like to pay tribute to my predecessor, 
Sir Richard Butler, who died in 2012. Sir 
Richard was chairman of the Trust from 1995 
to 2009 and oversaw with great skill a period 
of growth and transition in the Trust’s affairs. 

I would also like to pay tribute to the work 
and commitment, over a very busy year, of 
the Trust’s executive staff, Pierre Espinasse 
and Sue Preston. They have done a terrific 
job for us.

James P L Davis

ANNUAL REPORT 2012 / CHAIRMAN’S REPORT
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Stephen Holgate 



 

1. The new Kennedy Institute building

Construction of the new Institute research 
building on the Old Road campus in Oxford, 
towards the cost of which the Trust is 
contributing £22m plus approximately 
£6m for equipment, continued to progress. 
A topping out ceremony, hosted by the 
University of Oxford’s Vice-Chancellor, 
Professor Andrew Hamilton, and at which 
the Trust was represented by its Deputy 
Chairman, Professor Richard Batchelor, 
was held in July 2012. Completion of the 
building is expected in June 2013, with the 
Institute currently scheduled to relocate 
from its London base in July 2013. Following 
the Institute’s move, its current premises in 
Hammersmith, the lease on which is owned 
by the Trust, will become vacant. The Trust 
has given notice to the landlord, Arthritis 
Research UK, of its intention to terminate 
the lease to coincide with the move. 

2. Research Funding

The Trust has focused its efforts during the year 
on supporting the Kennedy Institute through 
the transition from Imperial College to Oxford 
University and the planned relocation to Oxford. 
The Trust’s General Purposes Committee, 
through its Scientific Sub-Committee, 
considered an overall budget plan and funding 
proposals from the Director of the Institute 
and agreed to provide core financial support to 
maintain services and a programme of research 
activity. The Scientific Sub-Committee, which 
has as its members those Trustees who are 
professional scientists, advises the General 
Purposes Committee on all matters requiring 
specialist scientific knowledge and expertise. The 
Trust acts on the advice of its General Purposes 
Committee to establish the level and nature of 
funding it provides in support of research

Under the terms of its agreement with the 
University of Oxford, the Trust has committed 
itself to provide not less than  £3 million per 
annum (indexed for inflation) for ten years in 
support of the Institute’s research. During the 
year, the Trust approved new funding for the 
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(left to right) Professor Rodney Phillips, Professor Richard 
Batchelor, Professor Andrew Hamilton, Vice-Chancellor of the 
University of Oxford at the topping out ceremony for the new 
Institute building, July 2012. © John Cairns

OVERVIEW OF THE YEAR



ANNUAL REPORT 2012 / OVERVIEW OF THE YEAR

Institute with a total value of £4.496m (This 
includes the Senior Research Fellowships 
co-funded with ARUK). Direct expenditure on 
existing and newly awarded grants amounted 
to £8.608m.

As part of its long term commitment to 
supporting the Kennedy Institute and 
encouraging young researchers into the 
field, the Trust provides funding each year for 
up to five PhD studentships. Each of these 
studentships, which are advertised through 
the Institute, is tenable for up to four years.

In addition to the funding awarded direct to 
the Institute at the University of Oxford, the 
Trust entered into an agreement with Arthritis 
Research UK to co-fund two AR UK Senior 
Research Fellowships. These fellowships are 
awarded to outstanding scientists committed 
to a research career in any discipline relevant 
to arthritis and related musculoskeletal 
diseases. The Trust’s commitment to the 
two fellowships awarded to Professor Tonia 
Vincent and Dr Kim Midwood amount to 

Located at heart of the 
University of Oxford’s 

medical research campus 
in Headington, the new 

Kennedy Institute building in 
Oxford has been designed by 

Make to achieve ‘Excellent’ 
status under the nationally 

recognised standards for 
environmental performance. 

It incorporates combined heat 
and power systems, rain water 

collection and recyclable water 
storage, and an intelligent 

lighting system.

© Image courtesy of Neil Hyatt

GRANT ANALYSIS 2012 £’000

 Research Projects 233

 ARUK Fellows 913 

 Studentships 102

 Support for Principal Investigators 664

 Laboratory Support 612

 Institute Core Research Costs 1,972

TOTAL 4,496

  Studentships

  ARUK Fellows

  Support for 
  Principal 
  Investigators

  Laboratory Support

  Research Projects

   Institute Core 
Research Costs

KENNEDY 
INSTITUTE 

OXFORD 
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Some of the current PhD students at the Institute funded by the  
Kennedy Trust as part of its long-term commitment to encourage  
young researchers into the field.

INVESTING IN THE FUTURE
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£0.913m over a period of five years.

After over ten years as a distinguished and 
successful Director of the Kennedy Institute, 
Professor Sir Marc Feldmann is approaching 
retirement. The University of Oxford has 
appointed a selection committee, on which 
the Trust is represented, to seek a successor 
to this crucially important position.

3. Intellectual Property

The Trust owns a broad portfolio of patents 
which includes, at its core, key US and European 
anti-TNF therapy patents which are licensed 
out and which together are responsible for 
generating the Trust’s royalty income. 

During the year, the Trust was successful 
in having two additional patents granted in 
Europe which it had applied for to buttress its 
anti-TNF position. The Trust also continued with 
its appeal against the decision by the European 
Patent Office to revoke an earlier patent.

In the US, the Trust continued to defend itself 
against the proceedings initiated by Abbott 
Laboratories to have one of its US patents 
revoked on the grounds of obviousness type 
double patenting. This culminated in a court 
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GRANT SPEND 2012 £’000

 Capital 6,474 

 Studentships 195

 Institute Core Research Costs 1,406

 Laboratory Support 136

 Research Projects 397

TOTAL 8,608

  Capital

  Studentships

  Institute Core  
  Research Costs

  Laboratory Support

  Research Projects

ANALYSIS ON NON-CAPITAL SPEND  2012 £’000

 Institute Core Research Costs 1,406

 Laboratory Support 136

 Research Projects 397

 Studentships 195

TOTAL 2,134

  Institute Core  
  Research Costs

  Research Projects

  Studentships

  Laboratory Support

View up through the main atrium of the new building 



With advice from Covington & Burling’s New 
York office, which has extensive expertise 
in royalty monetisation transactions, and 
following a review of the options, the Trust 
appointed Morgan Stanley to act for it on 
the sale of one of its royalty streams. This 
resulted in a successful sale under which 
the Trust received an upfront capital sum 
and a potential interest in future royalties, 
thus enabling Trustees to plan with greater 
confidence their future funding strategy.

As mentioned in the 2011 accounts the 
Trust has undertaken a review this year of 
professional investment advisers. This review 
was carried out by the Finance & Investment 
Committee. A number of firms were asked 
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Conscious of the need to 
manage its financial resources 
prudently and in an effort 
to diversify from relying on 
royalties as a principal source 
of revenue, the Trust explored  
the possibility of monetising 
(selling) part of its royalty 
income this year. 

REVIEW OF  
INVESTMENT 
ACTIVITIES

hearing in the Southern District of New York 
in September 2012, the outcome of which is 
expected to be known during the Trust’s next 
financial year. 

The Trust also submitted three additional 
patent applications in the US under the US 
Patent Office’s accelerated examination 
process. One was granted in October 2012 
and a decision to grant another issued in 
December 2012.

In May 2012, proceedings were initiated 
against the Trust in the High Court by Hospira 
UK Ltd, a company indicating its intention to 
market a biosimilar of Remicade (a Johnson 
& Johnson product on sales of which the 
Trust receives royalties), seeking to have the 
Trust’s core UK patents revoked. The Trust is 
defending the claim vigorously.

As reported last year, the Trust commissioned 
Isis Enterprise, the University of Oxford’s 
technology transfer company, to undertake 
an assessment of its non-core, unlicensed 
patents. A report was produced by Isis which 
has allowed the Trust to manage its non-core 
patents more effectively.

A new laboratory



to submit tenders and a short list was then 
selected to present to the Committee. A 
recommendation was then made to the full 
Trustee Board. As a result of this process SEI 
Investments were appointed as the Trust’s 
investment advisers and they assumed 
responsibility in September 2012. 

The investment objectives of the Trust are 
to achieve a total return in excess of inflation 
over the long term within a portfolio which 
is balanced between risk and reserve assets. 
A further objective is to ensure that an 
appropriate level of liquidity is maintained in 
the portfolio. 

The financial situation remained volatile 
during the financial year but the year-end 
valuations of the portfolio were encouraging. 
In overall terms, the value of the portfolio 
increased from £142.2m to £162m over the 
year. This increase of £19.8m is made up of 
£13m of increased investment and £6.8m of 
net  gains mostly arising when the portfolio 

was liquidated prior to its transfer to the new 
advisers.

The proceeds from the monetisation 
referred to above were received after the 
year end. They represent £37.603m of the 
debtor figure of £46.048m shown as at 30th 
September 2012.

While the Trust does not require its 
investment managers to take any 
specific social, environmental or ethical 
considerations into account in making 
their investment decisions, it does 
monitor, through its advisers, their social, 
environmental and ethical policies.

ANNUAL REPORT 2012 / REVIEW OF INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES
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A high resolution 3D scan of an arthritic wrist showing 
marked synovitis. Image courtesy of 
Peter C. Taylor MA, PhD, FRCP



KENNEDY TRUST FOR RHEUMATOLOGY RESEARCH 12 | 13

TRUSTEES REPORT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 SEPTEMBER 2012



The Trustees, who are also Directors of the company for the purposes of the Companies Act 
2006, present their annual report and the audited financial statements for the year ended 30 
September 2012 

The information with respect to Trustees, Directors, officers, and advisers set out on page 17 
forms part of this report. The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 
current statutory requirements, the Memorandum and Articles of Association, applicable 
accounting standards in the United Kingdom and the Statement of Recommended Practice 
(SORP) ‘Accounting and Reporting by Charities’, revised in October 2005, the Charities Act 2012 
and the Companies Act 2006. 

STRUCTURE, GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT
The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research (‘the Trust’) is both a registered charity (no. 
260059) and a company limited by guarantee (registration no. 963832). Its Board of Trustees 
operates within the powers conferred on it by the Memorandum and Articles of Association, 
established in 1969 and revised in 1997, 2000, 2003, 2007, 2009 and 2012.

The Trustees meet regularly throughout the year both in the forum of a Board of Trustees and 
in Board Committees and working parties. The Board of Trustees met four times, the General 
Purposes Committee four times and the Finance & Investment Committee four times.   

The day-to-day management of Trust affairs and responsibility for implementing Board decisions 
are delegated to the Trust’s executive team, led by the General Manager Mr Pierre Espinasse, 
supported by Mrs Sue Preston, who is responsible for the Trust’s secretarial and accounting 
functions. Mr Espinasse reported to the Trust’s Chairman, Mr James Davis, on a regular basis and 
both he and Mrs Preston maintained a close dialogue with Trustees through the activities of the 
Trust’s extensive network of Committee activities. 

The Trustees regularly review the composition of the Board. New Trustees have a programme of 
training to familiarise themselves with their responsibilities as Trustees in general and with the 
Trust in particular.

Having reviewed the new provisions of duty set out in Section 4 of the Charities Act 2012, the 
Trustees are content that the requirements of the Charity Commission with regard to “public 
benefit” are wholly met. In particular, Trustees take into consideration at all times how planned 
activities contribute to the “public benefit” objective.

TRUSTEES REPORT

FINANCIAL REPORT
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Registered Office
16 St. John’s Lane
London EC1M 4BS
Registered Charity No: 260059
Registered Company No: 963832

Business Address
26-28 Hammersmith Grove
London W6 7BA 
Telephone: 020 8834 1039 
Fax: 020 88341100 

President
Sir David Sieff

Vice Presidents
Sir Richard Butler  
(deceased 28th January 2012)

Mr Oliver Dawson
Dame Mary Glen Haig

Dame Simone Prendergast 
(deceased 11th August 2012)

Mrs Lois Sieff
Mrs Bella Sunley 

Board of Trustees
Mr. James Davis (Chairman)

Professor Richard Batchelor 
(Deputy Chairman)

Dr. Colin Barnes
Dame Nicola Davies
Mrs Margaret Frost 
Professor Hill Gaston
Professor Stephen Holgate
(from  12 March 2013)

Mr. Rodney Hornstein
Mrs Jennifer Johnson
Professor Sir Ravinder Maini
Mr David Paterson
Sir Gregory Winter 

Officers/Advisers
Mr. Pierre Espinasse 
(General Manager)
Mrs Susan Preston 
(Secretary)

Independent Auditors
Kingston Smith LLP
Devonshire House
60 Goswell Road
London EC1M 7AD

Bankers
Lloyds TSB Bank plc
25 King Street
Hammersmith 
London W6 9HW 

Investment Advisers
Thomas Miller Investment
90 Fenchurch Street
London EC3M 4ST

SEI
4th Floor
Time & Life Building
1 Bruton Street
London W1J 6TL 
 
Legal Advisers
Cooper & Dunham LLP
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, N.Y. 10112
USA

Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP
2029 Century Park East
Los Angeles, CA 90067
USA

Stone King Sewell
16 St John’s Lane
London EC1M 4BS

Wragge &Co
3 Waterhouse Square
142 Holborn
London EC1N 2SW

Board Committees

General Purposes 
Committee (GPC)
The purpose of the GPC is to advise 
the Board of Trustees on a wide 
range of matters including research 
grants and intellectual property 
and to be responsible for the 
relationships with other funders 
and relevant universities.

Professor Richard Batchelor * 
(Chair)

Dr. Colin Barnes
Dame Nicola Davies
Mr. James Davis
Professor Hill Gaston*
Professor Stephen Holgate*
(from  12 March 2013)

Mrs Jennifer Johnson (from 

28th February 2012)

Professor Sir Ravinder Maini*
Sir Gregory Winter* 

*  Member of the Scientific  
Sub-Committee. 

Ex Officio:
Professor Sir Marc Feldmann
Mr. Pierre Espinasse 
Mrs Susan Preston 

Finance and Investment 
Committee (FIC)
The purpose of the FIC is to: 
formulate the Trust’s financial 
and investment policies; agree 
these with the Board of Trustees; 
be responsible for overseeing the 
implementation of the agreed 
policies; and implement a risk 
management strategy.

Mr. Rodney Hornstein (Chair) 
Mr. James Davis
Mrs Margaret Frost 
Mr David Paterson 
Ex Officio:
Mr. Pierre Espinasse 
Mrs Susan Preston 

COMPANY INFORMATION



Gross royalty income received during the year was £46.2m (2011: £42.7m). This included a one-
off licence payment of £1.7m. Thus the actual amount received which derived from patents 
licenced to Centocor (covering sales of Remicade and Simponi) and sub licenced to Abbott 
Laboratories (for sales of Humira) was £44.5m (2011: £39.6m). 

Royalty sharing payments of £24.4m (2011: £19m) were made to Arthritus Research UK and 
the inventors in respect of this income. These payments are made according to a formula for 
sharing royalties in line with current UK University practice.

The costs incurred in prosecuting and maintaining the Trust’s patent portfolio in the year, after 
allowing for the reimbursement of patent costs by Centocor, amounted to £6.046m (2011: 
£0.481m). These increased costs resulted from the litigation carried out during the year as 
detailed elsewhere in this report.

The total support costs incurred by the Trust were £0.475m(2011: £0.288m) which was allocated 
over the Trust’s various activities. Governance costs (which consist of costs associated with the 
running of the Trust) amounted to £0.210m (2011: £0.407m) which represented less than 1% of 
funds expended (2011 – less than 1%). Governance costs were higher in absolute terms in 2011 
due to costs incurred in the negotiation with Oxford University over the proposed agreement to 
fund the new Institute.

New grants issued by the Trust during the year amounted to £4.496m (2011: £2.956m) for Research 
Science. There was no infrastructure spending as this was restricted due to the new Institute being built.

RESERVES
The Trustees have reviewed the level of reserves in 2012 in view of the new agreement with the 
University of Oxford. In particular, the level of designated funds was considered in relation to the 
future funding commitments, as a result of which it was decided to set up a new designated fund, 
the Oxford Research Grant Fund.  The three designated funds are as follows:

Legal Expense Fund – the purpose of the Legal Expense Fund is to provide the means to 
enforce and protect patent rights and license terms, by arbitration or by litigation, and to meet 
the costs of current and future disputes concerning either the validity of the Trust’s patents or 
the royalties payable to the Trust. A decision was taken during 2011 to suspend payments into 
this fund as the level of the fund had reached in excess of £20m but the Trust reserves the right 
to recommence payments if required. The balance as at 30th September 2012 was £16.3m 
(2011:£21.9m). The reduction is due to the costs of litigation being put through this fund.

New Research Facility Capital Fund – this was set up during 2010 to reflect the costs of the 
proposed new Institute. During 2011 the grant given to Oxford for the new building and equipment 
was taken against this fund. In addition, costs incurred by the Trust itself will be put against this fund. 

FINANCIAL REVIEW

FINANCIAL REPORT



The remaining balance on the fund will therefore continue to be designated until the new Institute 
is completed. The balance as at 30th September 2012 was £4.355m (2011: £4.355m).

Oxford Research Grant Fund – The Trust has a commitment to fund the new Institute at a level of 
at least £3m pa (adjusted for inflation) for ten years. A designated fund has therefore been set up to 
reflect these funding requirements and the £3.081m of grants issued to Oxford during the year have 
been set against this fund. The balance as at 30th September 2012 was £32.363m (2011:£35.444m).

As at 30th September 2012, the total monies held in designated funds amounted to £53.025m 
distributed across the following funds: 
   
 £’000

Legal Expense Fund 16,307
New Research Facility Capital Fund   4,355
Oxford Research Grant Fund  32,363
Total Designated Funds  53,025

Summary of Reserves as at 30th September 2012
As at 30th September 2012, total Trust funds stood at £174,023m (2011: £116,675m) held in the 
following types of fund:

 £’000
Restricted Funds  1,210
Unrestricted Funds
 Designated Funds  53,025
 General Funds           119,788
Total        174,023

The accumulation of reserves in general funds is in line with the power conferred on Trustees to 
hold income in reserve. The Trust’s policy, discussed with the Charity Commission, is to provide 
sustainable long-term funding of medical research. 

The aim of the Trustees is to have a level of reserves such that even after funding the capital 
costs of the new Institute the Trust will  be able to provide grant funding at the level set out in its 
agreement with the University of Oxford.

The Trust is planning to carry out a review of its long term funding commitments during 2013. It 
will then be in a position to review the level of reserves in more detail.

RISK MANAGEMENT
The Trustees examine the various risks to the Trust on a regular basis during the year and 
a formal risk register is maintained and reviewed at Board level annually. This register 
summarises the possible risks and the procedures in place to mitigate them. The charity has 
provided indemnity insurance for the trustees during the year.
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FINANCIAL REPORT

The Trustees (who are also directors of the Trust for the purposes of company law) are 
responsible for preparing the Trustees’ Report and the financial statements in accordance with 
applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted 
Accounting Practice.)

Company law requires trustees to prepare financial statements for each financial year which 
give a true and fair view of the state of the affairs of the charitable company and of the incoming 
resources and application of resources, including the income and expenditure, of the charitable 
company for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the Trustees are required to:

•  select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
• observe the methods and principles in the Charities SORP;
• make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
•  state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any 

material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements;
•  prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to 

presume that the charitable company will continue in business.

The Trustees are responsible for keeping proper accounting records that disclose with 
reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the charitable company and enable 
them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are 
also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the charitable company and hence for taking 
reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.
In so far as the Trustees are aware:

•  there is no relevant audit information of which the charitable company’s auditor is unaware; 
and

•  the Trustees have taken all steps that they ought to have taken to make themselves aware of 
any relevant audit information and to establish that the auditor is aware of that information.

Auditors
The auditors, Kingston Smith LLP, are deemed to be reappointed under section 487(2) of the 
Companies Act 2012.

By order of the Board of Trustees. 

Mr JPL Davis  Professor Richard Batchelor 
Chairman  Deputy Chairman 
11th June 2013

STATEMENT OF TRUSTEES REPONSIBILITIES
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We have audited the financial statements of The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research 
for the year ended 30 September 2012 which comprise the Statement of Financial Activities, 
the Balance Sheet, the Cash Flow Statement and the related notes. The financial reporting 
framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom 
Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally accepted Accounting Practice).  
    
This report is made solely to the charitable company’s members, as a body, in accordance 
with Chapter 3 Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken for 
no purpose other than to draw to the attention of the charitable company’s members those 
matters which we are required to include in an auditor’s report addressed to them. To the fullest 
extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to any party other than the 
charitable company and charitable company’s members as a body, for our audit work, for this 
report, or for the opinions we have formed.      
      
Respective responsibilities of Trustees and Auditors      
As explained more fully in the Trustees’ Responsibilities Statement, the trustees (who are also the 
directors of the charitable company for the purposes of company law) are responsible for the 
preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view.   
    
Our responsibility is to audit and express an opinion on the financial statements in accordance 
with applicable law and International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland). Those standards 
require us to comply with the Auditing Practices Board’s Ethical Standards for Auditors.   
   
Scope of the audit of the financial statements      
An audit involves obtaining evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements sufficient to give reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from 
material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or error. This includes an assessment of: whether 
the accounting policies are appropriate to the charitable company’s circumstances and have 
been consistently applied and adequately disclosed; the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by the trustees; and the overall presentation of the financial statements.   
      
Opinion on the financial statements      
In our opinion the financial statements:       
•  give a true and fair view of the state of the charitable company’s affairs as at 30 September 

2012 and of its incoming resources and application of resources, including its income and 
expenditure, for the year then ended;      

•  have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted 
Accounting Practice; and     

•  have been properly prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 
2006.     

      

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS REPORT



Opinion on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act    
In our opinion the information given in the Trustees’ Annual Report for the financial year for 
which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements.  
    
Matters on which we are required to report by exception    
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Companies Act 2006 
requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:
      
•  adequate accounting records have not been kept or returns adequate for our audit have not 

been received from branches not visited by us; or     
•  the financial statements are not in agreement wit the accounting records and returns; or
• certain disclosures of trustees’ remunerations specified by law are not made; and   
• we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.   
  

Nicholas Brooks, Senior Statutory Auditor 
For and on behalf of Kingston Smith LLP, Statutory Auditor 

Devonshire House 
60 Goswell Road 
London EC1M 7AD 
Date: 
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The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research      
Statement of Financial Activities for the year ended 30 September 2012  
(Incorporating Income and Expenditure Account)       
        Note  Unrestricted Endowment Total   Total
     Funds Funds Funds Funds
     2012 2012 2012 2011
     £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
INCOMING RESOURCES
Incoming Resources from Generated Funds
 Voluntary Income Donations  13 0 13 86
 Activities for Generating Funds
  Royalty Income  44,529 0 44,529 39,671
  License Fee Income  1,677 0 1,677 3,098 
  Proceeds of Monetisation  37,603 0 37,603 
 Investment income 4b 4,453 0 4,453 2,185

Incoming Resources from Charitable Activities
 Reimbursement of Patent Costs  342 0 342 147 
 Sundry Income  1 0 1 2
                             
TOTAL INCOMING RESOURCES   88,618 0 88,618 45,189

RESOURCES EXPENDED
Costs of generating funds
 Royalty Sharing Payments  10 24,427 0 24,427 19,028
 Investment Advice 10 524 0 524 328
 Monetisation  2,245 0  2,245
Charitable Activities
 Research Science Funding 10, 11 4,569 0 4,569 2,956
 Research Infrastructure Funding 10, 11 0 0 0 26,950 
 Intellectual Property 
 Protection 10, 11 6,122 0 6,122 628
Governance Costs  10, 11 210 0 210 407
TOTAL RESOURCES EXPENDED  38,097 0 38,097 50,297
Net Income for the Year  50,521 0 50,521 (5,108)

Realised Gains (losses) on Investment Assets 
Forex Contracts linked ot invesment Assets  (275) 0 (275) 482 
Disposal of Investments  5,668 0 5,668 250
Total realised gains/(losses) on investment assets   5,393 0 5,393 732
Adjustment relating to previous year  0 0 0 (63)

Unrealised Gains/(losses) on Invesment Assets  
 General Fund 3 1,570 0 1,570 (1,748)
 Maynard Jenour Fund 3 0 (9) (9) (4)
 Kennedy Endowment Fund 3 0 (127) (127) (52)
Total Unrealised Gains/(losses) on Investment Assets  1,570 (136) 1,434 (1,804)

Net Movement in Funds  57,484 (136) 57,348 (6,243)
Total Funds brought forward  115,329 1,346 116,675 122,918  
Total Funds carried forward  172,813 1,210 174,023 116,675  
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The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research      
Balance Sheet as at 30 September 2012 

 Note 30 September 2012 30 September 2011
  £’000 £’000

Fixed Assets

Tangible Fixed Assets  0 0

Investments 4 162,313 132,760

  162,313 132,760

Current Assets

Debtors 5 46,048 12,176

Short Term Deposits   0 9,516

Cash at Bank and In Hand   6,078 4,348

  52,126 26,040

Creditors (amounts falling due
within one year):

Sundry Creditors and Accruals 6 12,236 9,833

Grant payments due within One Year 7  28,069 17,785

  (40,305) (27,618)

Net Current Assets   11,821 (1,578)

Total Assets less current Liabilities  174,134 131,182

Creditors (amounts falling due
after one year) 7 (111) (14,507) 

Net Assets 8 174,023 116,675

Funds   

Unrestricted - Designated 3 53,025 61,729   

Unrestricted - General 3 119,788 53,600   

Unrestricted Total  172,813 115,329

Endowment 3 1,210 1,346

Total Funds   174,023 116,675

Company Registration Number: 963832

These Accounts were approved by the trustees on 11th June 2013

James Davis Rodney Hornstein

Chairman of the Board if Trustees Chairman of the Finance & Investment Committee

FINANCIAL REPORT
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 Year Ended Year Ended 
 30 September 2012  30 September 2011 
 £’000 £’000 

Net cash inflow from operating activities (Note a) 136,852 57,962

Returns on investments and servicing of finance (Note b) 4,963 2,104

Financial Investment (Note b) (149,601) (70,872)

 (7,786) (10,806)

Reconciliation of net cash flow to movement in net funds (Note c)  

Increase in cash (7,788) (10,806)

Change in net funds (7,788) (10,806)

Net Funds brought forward 13,864 24,670

Net Funds carried over 6,076 13,864

 

a.    Reconciliation of Net Income for the Year to Net Cash Inflow from Operating Activities  
 2012 2011
 £’000 £’000

Net income for the year   50,521 (5,108)

Realised (Losses)/Gains 5,393 732

Disposals at Market Value 121,492 34,031

Investment Income (4,453) (2,185)

(Increase)/Decrease in Debtors (34,393)  (120)

Increase/(Decrease) in Creditors (1,708) 30,612

Net  136,852  57,962

b. Analysis of Cash Flows for Headings Netted in the Cash Flow Statement

Return on Investments and Servicing of Finace     

Bank Interest 1 1

Listed Investments 4,962 2,103

Net Cash Inflow for Returns on Investments and Servicing of Finance 4,963 2,104 

Financial Investment   

Investments with Investment Managers (149,601) (70,872)

Net Cash Inflow Outflow for Financial Investment (149,601) (70,872) 

c. Analysis of Changes in Net Funds

 30 September 2011 Cash Flows 30 September 2012

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash at Bank and on Short Term Deposit 13,864 (7,786) 6,078

 

The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research      
Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 30 September 2012      
  

Notes to the Cash Flow Statement       



1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES       
 
Basis for accounting        
The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention as modified by the revaluation 

of fixed asset investments and in accordance with applicable United Kingdom accounting standards, the 

Companies Act 2006 and the Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP) “Accounting and Reporting by 

Charities”, revised 2005. 

       

FRS18, “Accounting Policies” requires the Board to consider whether the accounting policies adopted in the 

financial statements are those judged to be the most appropriate to the charitable company’s circumstances, 

are reviewed regularly and changed as appropriate. Having reviewed the charitable company’s accounting 

policies the Board are satisfied they are the most appropriate policies.

The principal accounting policies, which have been applied consistently, are set out below.   

     
Income        
Income derived from grant making bodies or donors for specific projects is credited to Restricted Funds. Income 

received without restrictions attached is credited to Unrestricted Funds and used by the Trustees for the general 

purposes of the Trust. 

       
Funds        
The Trust maintains the following types of fund;        

(a) Endowments     

Comprises two long-established endowment funds (The Kennedy Endowment and Maynard Jenour funds) 

whose capital value is invested in UK authorised unit trusts and is not available for expenditure. The resulting 

income utilised by the Trustees in pursuit of the Trust’s charitable objectives is included as unrestricted income. 

(b) Unrestricted        

  (i) General       

  Uncommitted reserves that are currently available to the Trustees for expenditure on the general 

purposes of the Trust, as they deem appropriate.       

 (ii) Designated       

Designated funds comprise monies set aside by the Trustees out of unrestricted funds for specific purposes.  

      

This classification includes a number of funds as detailed in note 3, which may be utilised by the Trustees for 

other purposes, when required.          

         

The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research      
Year ended 30 September 2012
Notes to the Accounts        
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The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research      
Year ended 30 September 2012
Notes to the Accounts        

Investments        

Listed investments are shown in the balance sheet at their market value. Both realised and unrealised 

movements in market value from one year-end to another are recognised in the Statement of Financial  

Activities. The market value of both UK and overseas listed investments is determined by the closing  middle 

market prices on the relevant stock exchange at the balance sheet date.     
   
Realised and unrealised gains and losses on investments are dealt with in the fund in which the investment, on 

which the gain or loss arose, was held. Investment income is accounted for on an accruals basis.

        

Equipment        
Expenditure for laboratory equipment, fixtures and fittings, is capitalised at cost and depreciated unless it is 

mainly consumable in nature, in which case it is written off in the Statement of Financial Activities as incurred. 

       

Depreciation        

Depreciation on tangible assets is provided on a straight line basis at the rates set out below. A full year’s 

depreciation is charged in the year of acquisition.        

Laboratory Equipment : 331/3% 

Computer Equipment : 20%      

        

The Kennedy Building, including fixtures and fittings, is the property of the Arthritis Research UK.

Assets with a cost below £1,500 are not capitalised.       

 

Royalty Income, License Fees and Reimbursement of Patent Costs.   
Income from license and royalty agreements, and related revenue share obligations to the Inventors and 

other parties, is recognised throughout the year when there is reasonable assurance of receipt. An estimate 

(based on previous receipts) is included, if notification has not been received subsequently from the licensee, 

at the balance sheet date.  

      

Licence agreements also provide for reimbursement of patent costs in certain cases.    

Donations        
Donations are unsolicited and are recognised as income only when received.     

   

Donated services and facilities       
The Trust occupies a building on an operating lease from AR UK for which no rental is charged. The Trust had 

an agreement with Imperial College that allows the Kennedy Division of Imperial College to use the building for 

research, no rental being charged. On 1st August 2011 the Trust transferred its support to Oxford University 

which currently occupies the building on the same terms.  
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The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research      
Year ended 30 September 2012
Notes to the Accounts        

None of these transactions are included as donated services and facilities in the accounts as the amount of 

the benefit is not readily quantifiable.        

        

Resources Expended        
All expenditure is accounted for on an accruals basis and is classified under the relevant activity within the 

Statement of Financial Activities.        

        

Royalty sharing payments        
Royalty sharing payments are calculated by applying a formula for the distribution of royalty income agreed 

by the Trustees and the AR UK which reflects current UK university practice. Such payments are accrued in 

line with the corresponding income.  

      

Investment Advice        
Investment Advice reflects the costs incurred by the Trust in managing it’s investments. It includes both 

internal costs and payments made to external advisers. 

Charitable Activities        
Grants were awarded to support the both research activities of the Kennedy Institute at Oxford and for some 

existing commitments at Imperial College. 

Grants are included in the financial statements at the time of issue of the Grant Award Letter for the full 

amount of the grant. Depending on the duration of the grant, payments were made over a period of up to five 

years and amounts remaining are shown as liabilities in the balance sheet. 

       

On 1st August 2011 the Trust transferred its support to Oxford University as detailed in the Trustees Report. 

Grants with a remaining balance were transferred from Imperial College to Oxford University. In addition, some 

new grants were issued to Oxford University.        

In both cases, grants are split between those for Research Science and those for Infrastructure to support 

such Research. In addition, the Trust incurs costs in protecting it’s Intellectual Property. These include internal  

costs as well as payments made to advisers and other direct costs incurred.     

          

Governance Costs        
Governance costs include expenditure on compliance with constitutional and statutory requirements and 

strategic management of the Trust and the direct costs attributable to those requirements.   

     

In addition, governance includes the costs the Trust has incurred in relation to the transfer of support from 

Imperial College to Oxford University.        
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The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research      
Year ended 30 September 2012
Notes to the Accounts        

Support Costs        
Support costs are general management and administration costs of the charity which are not directly 

attributable to a specific Trust activity. Support costs are apportioned to Trust activities on either a time spent 

or other basis as appropriate.        

        

Foreign Currencies        
Foreign currency assets and liabilities are expressed in sterling at exchange rates ruling at the year end or 

at the relevant contract rate if those assets are subject to a forward exchange contract. Transactions in the 

normal course of business are expressed at the rates ruling at the dates of the transactions. Gains and losses 

arising are taken to the Statement of Financial Activities.       

 

Pension Costs        
Contributions are made by the Trust to a defined contribution scheme and all costs are charged to the 

Statement of Financial Activities in the year to which they relate.     

         

Tax and VAT        
The Trust is a registered charity and accordingly is exempt from taxation on its charitable activities which fall 

within the scope of section 505 (1) of the Taxes Act 1988 and section 256 of the Taxation of Chargeable Gains 

Act 1992. Irrecoverable VAT is written off as part of the expense to which it relates.    

    

Recognition of Grants        

The Trust is committed to funding the new Institute at Oxford at a rate of £3M a year (adjusted for inflation). A 

designated fund has been set up to reflect the total commitment and individual grants will be taken trrough 

the seminar as issued.        

        

Legacy Income        
Income from legacies is treated in accordance with the Charities SORP 2005.     

Operating Lease        
Rentals payable under operating leases are charged to the Statement of Financial Activities as incurred over 

the term of the lease.     

2. COMPANY STATUS       

The Trust is a Company limited by guarantee, the liability of the 11 members who are the Trustees being 

limited to £1 each.          
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The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research      
Year ended 30 September 2012
Notes to the Accounts           
 
3. FUNDS       
  30 Sept  Income/ Expenditure   Transfers Revaluation Realised 30 Sept
  2011 Expenditure from     Profits 2012
    Designated    
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Endowment
Maynard Jenour Fund 91 0 0 0 (9) 0 82
Kennedy Endowment Fund 1,255 0 0 0 (127)  1,128
                            0 
Total Endowment funds  1,346 0 0 0 (136) 0 1,210 

Unrestricted
General Fund 53,600 50,521 8,704 0 1,570 5,393 119,788   

Designated Funds       
Legal Expense Fund 21,930 0 (5,623) 0 0 0 16,307
New Research Facility Capital Fund 4,355 0 0 0 0 0 4,355
Oxford Research Grant Fund 35,444 0 (3,081) 0 0 0 32,363
        
Total Designated Funds 61,729 0 (8,704) 0 0 0 53,025 

Total Unrestricted Funds 115,329 50,521 0 0 1,570 5,393 172,813

Total Funds 116,675 50,521 0 0 1,434 5,393 174,023
 

The income from the Maynard Jenour Fund and the Kennedy Funds are applied to fund grants to support 

clinical research. These funds represent permanent endowments held by the Trust.    

         

These designated funds represent unrestricted amounts which the Trustees have allocated for specific 

purposes. The Trustees can reallocate these funds as required. 

     

The New Research Facility Capital Fund represents funds that the Trustees have designated for the building 

and equiping of the new Institute building at Oxford University. The Oxford Research Grant Fund represents 

the commitment of the Trust to the funding of the new Institute. The commitment is for funding of £3M pa 

(adjusted for inflation) over the next ten years. The momvement in the year represents the £3m commitment 

adjusted for inflation. 

  

In previous years the Trustees set aside a significant amount of royalty income in a Legal Expense Fund  (10% 

of gross royalty income), which is utilised to ensure compliance with license agreements and in the event of 

possible litigation to defend the Trust’s patent rights world-wide.      

       

A decision was taken in 2011 that the Legal Expense Fund had reached an adequate level so payments into 

the fund are currently suspended.         

Any balance remaining on the Legal Expense Fund at the end of the relevant patent period will be distributed 

pro rata to the beneficiaries percentage of royalty income.       

      

FINANCIAL REPORT
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The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research      
Year ended 30 September 2012
Notes to the Accounts           
 4. INVESTMENTS

(a) Investments held with Investment Managers        

 2012  2011 
 £’000 £’000
  
Movement on Investments:   
Market Value brought forward 132,760 97,536
Net Additions at Cost 149,601 70,872
Disposal Proceeds (127,150) (34,031)
Realised Profit on Disposal 5,668 250
Net Investment (Losses)/Gains 1,434 (1,804)
Adjustment relating to previous year 0 (63)
Market Value carried forward 162,313 132,760 

Historic Costs of Investments 149,009 126,353
Cumulative Unrealised (Losses)/Gains 13,304 6,407
  162,313 132,760 

Represented by: 30 September 30 September
 2012 2011 
 £’000 £’000
Investments not designated to funds:   
UK Authorised Unit Trusts 0 15,767 
Overseas Listed Securities 0 11,891 
Overseas Unlisted Securities 5,177 8,374
UK Unlisted Securities 155,928 18,177 
Fixed Interest Securities 0 54,978 
Mutual Funds 0 22,227 

Assets representing the Maynard Jenour Fund:   
UK Authorised Unit Trusts 82 91 

Assets representing the Kennedy Endowment Fund:   
UK Authorised Unit Trusts 1,126 1,255
  162,313 132,760 

Realised Loss on Foreign Exchange Contract   

This relates to contracts taken out to hedge the Trust’s US Dollar investments in Absolute Return Funds.  

   

 



 2012  2011 
 £’000 £’000
  
Bank Interest 1 1

Listed and Unlisted Investments 4,452 2,184 

Total Investment Income 4,453 2,185

All income generated from investments held within endowments are recognised in the Statement of 
Financial Activities as unrestricted investment income.   
   
 30 September 30 September 
 2012 2011 
 £’000 £’000 

Monetisation Debtor 37,603 0 
Royalty Accrued Income 8,003 11,555
Other Accrued Income  439 620
Sundry Debtors 3 1 
  
Total Debtors 46,048 12,176

 
 30 September 30 September 
 2012 2011 
 £’000 £’000 

Royalties Payable 7,834 5,431
Accruals 3,749 479
Other Creditors 649 3,919
Taxation and Social Security 4 4
  
Total Creditors 12,236 9,833
   
   
 

5. DEBTORS

6. SUNDRY CREDITORS AND ACCRUALS

FINANCIAL REPORT

The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research      
Year ended 30 September 2012
Notes to the Accounts 

4. INVESTMENTS
(b) Investment Income           



KENNEDY TRUST FOR RHEUMATOLOGY RESEARCH 32 | 33

The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research      
Year ended 30 September 2012
Notes to the Accounts 

7. GRANT COMMITMENTS
 

The balance of grants payable is as follows:
 30 September 30 September 
 2012 2011 
 £’000 £’000 
 
Payments falling due within one year 28,069 17,785

Payments falling due after one year and less than five years 111 14,507
  
Total Grants Payable 28,180 32,292
   

8. ANALYSIS OF NET ASSETS AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2012

 Unrestricted Endowment 
 Funds Funds Total 
 £’000 £’000 £’000
Fixed Assets:    
Tangible Fixed Assets 0 0 0
Investments 161,103 1,210 162,313
    
Current Assets    
Debtors 46,048 0 46,048
Short Term Deposits 0 0 0
Cash at Bank and In Hand 6,078 0 6,078
 213,229 1,210 214,439

Current Liabilities 40,305 0 40,305
Long Term Liabilities 111 0 111
 172,813 1,210 174,023



The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research      
Year ended 30 September 2012
Notes to the Accounts 

9. NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR
Net income for the year is arrived at after charging the following:     

   Year Ended Year Ended
   30 Sept 30 Sept
   2012  2011 
   £’000 £’000
  
Auditors Remuneration (for audit services only)   22 22
Exchange Rate (loss)/Gain   (275) 488

   Year Ended Year Ended
 Direct Support 30 Sept 30 Sept
 Costs Costs 2012  2011 
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Royalty Sharing Payments 24,249 178 24,427 19,028
Costs of Generating Funds 445 79 524 328
Monetisation 2,230 15 2,245 0 
Intellectual Property Protection 6,046 76 6,122 628
Research Infrastructure Funding 0 0 0 26,950
Research Science Funding 4,496 73 4,569 2,956
Governance 156 54 210 407
    
Total Resources Expended 37,622 475 38,097 50,297

10. ANALYSIS OF TOTAL RESOURCES EXPENDED

    ANALYSIS OF GOVERNANCE COSTS  2012   2011  
   £’000 £’000

Audit & Accountancy   22 22  
Legal & Professional   50 107 
Staff Costs   32 109
Costs associated with Relocation   9 111  
Other    97 58
   210 407  

Governance Costs in 2011 included legal and other costs associated with reaching agreement with Oxford  
over funding the new Institute.      
  

FINANCIAL REPORT
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The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research      
Year ended 30 September 2012
Notes to the Accounts 

11. SUPPORT COSTS

         
       2012 2011
 Monetisation Research Intellectual Royalties Governance  Investment  Total Total
   Property
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Staff and Consultancy Costs 12 43 11 24 35 22 147 128

Office and General Costs 3 30 65 154 19 57 328 160

Total 15 73 76 178 54 79 475 288

The remainder of the staff and consultancy costs have been directly allocated to governance costs, rather 
than included as support costs above.       

12. PAYMENTS TO TRUSTEES, STAFF COSTS AND CONSULTANCY COSTS

 Year Ended Year Ended
 30 September 2012  30 September2011 
 £’000 £’000

Staff Salaries 142 175
National Insurance 18 22
Pension Costs 14 15
Other Staff Costs 0 0
Total Staff Costs 174 212

Staff salaries comprise the General Business Manager and the Secretary to the Board .

 The salary of the highest paid employee was £82,679 (2011:£71,924).  A new General Manager was appointed during 
2011 so the comparitive figure is for a part year only.   In addition, pension contributions of £7,995 (2011 £5,850) were 
made for the highest paid employee.   
   
Average staff numbers during the year comprise 2 part-time (1.5 full time equivalent) member of staff  
(2011: 1.6 full time equivalent).    
 2012 2011
Employees paid between £60,000 and £70,000 0 2
Employee paid between £70,000 and £80,000 0 1
Employee paid between £80,000 and £90,000 1 0 

ANALYSIS OF SUPPORT COSTS

The members of the Board of Trustees receive no emoluments for their service in that capacity. A total 
of £2,107 (2011: £2,632) was paid to 5 Trustees (2011: 6) in reimbursed travel expenses. Staff costs and 
consultancy costs are set out in the table below.      
 

The total support costs incurred by the Trust amount to £475K (2010: 288K). An analysis of the main 
categories of expenditure included within support costs and the apportionment of these costs to the key  
activities undertaken by the Trust is set out in the table below       



The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research      
Year ended 30 September 2012
Notes to the Accounts 

13. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

FINANCIAL REPORT

The Trust manages identified forms of financial risk as described in the Trustees Report under the heading Risk 
Management.       :    
 

14. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
The Trust received £0.0075M (2011 nil) from the Maisie Lewis Fund, proceeds from which are used to 
support fellowship grants. Professor Maini is a trustee of this charity.      
  
Royalty income from Centocor and Abbott Laboratories has been included in incoming resources . 
Following Charity Commission approval, the Trustees have apportioned part of the royalty payments to the 
inventors and AR UK, according to a formula in line with current UK university practice.    
    
Professor Sir Ravinder Maini was, as an employee of the Kennedy Institute, responsible with Professor 
Feldmann for the invention which subsequently led to the generation of royalty income. Under a royalty 
distribution arrangement agreed with AR UK, and in line with current  UK university practice, he and 
Professor Feldmann are entitled to an equal share of the awards to inventors portion of royalty income.  
      
Following  Professor Maini ‘s appointment as a Trustee of the Trust, Charity Commission approval was 
obtained  for the continuing payment of his share of the royalty income. 

In 2011/12 £6.277m (2011 - £5.048m) was receivable by Prof. Maini. The balance outstanding at the year 
end was £2.083m (2011 - £1.444m).  
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   2012  2011  
   £’000 £’000
Fair Value of Forward Contracts   0 198

The Trust has a lease on its current offices for one year until the end of July 2013 after that it 
can be terminated at three months notice.  The annual rental is £42k
   2012  2011  
   £’000 £’000
 Expire  <1 year 5 0 
   2-5 years 0  0 
  >5 years 3 3
   8 3

The Kennedy Trust for Rheumatology Research      
Year ended 30 September 2012
Notes to the Accounts 

15. FINANCIAL COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
        

The Trustees are committed to funding, at least in part, the expansion of the Kennedy Institute. A significant part 
of the Trust’s income will be expended on the financing of a new research building for the Kennedy Institute at 
Oxford and on sustaining the funding of new programmes at the Oxford institute.    
    
Resources are being set aside in designated funds. Refer to note 3 for details of designated funds.   
          
As explained in the Designated Funds note any balance outstanding on the Legal Expense Fund at the end of the 
relevent patent period will be distributed pro rata to the beneficiaries percentage of royalty income. This liability 
will not exceed £7,338K as at 30th September 2012.       
 
The Trust’s local currency is pounds sterling but it holds significant US Dollar investments. Following a change of 
investment advisers the Trust no longer holds forward contracts in its own right.  

The Trust has forward contracts with the following fair values at the end of the year 

16. POST BALANCE SHEET
        

The Trust entered a monetisation agreement after the year end whereby it sold an interest in its Centocor 
Royalty stream with effect from 1st July 2012. The payments to partners remain unaffected.

Further details of the transaction are given in the Trustees Report.
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NOTES



NOTES        

FINANCIAL REPORT





26-28 Hammersmith Grove 
London W6 7BA
Tel  020 8834 1039
Fax 020 8834 1100
email enquiries@kennedytrust.org

www.kennedytrust.org


